site (http://www.nsf.gov/nsb/notices/) for information or schedule updates, or contact: Matt Wilson, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Arlington, VA 22230. Telephone: (703) 292–7000.

#### Daniel A. Lauretano,

Counsel to the National Science Board. [FR Doc. 2010–19432 Filed 8–3–10; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 7555–01–P

#### **POSTAL SERVICE**

## Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Postal Service notice of filing of a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3).

**DATES:** August 5, 2010.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that on July 21, 2010, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 25 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at http://www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2010–30, CP2010–75.

### Neva R. Watson,

Attorney, Legislative. [FR Doc. 2010–19343 Filed 8–4–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

#### **POSTAL SERVICE**

# Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Postal Service notice of filing of a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3).

DATES: August 5, 2010.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that on July 21, 2010, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 27 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at http://www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2010–32, CP2010–77.

#### Neva R. Watson,

Attorney, Legislative.

[FR Doc. 2010–19350 Filed 8–4–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

### **POSTAL SERVICE**

# Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Postal Service notice of filing of a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3).

**DATES:** August 5, 2010.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that on July 21, 2010, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 26 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at http://www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2010–31, CP2010–76.

#### Neva R. Watson,

Attorney, Legislative.

[FR Doc. 2010-19351 Filed 8-4-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

# OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY POLICY

# President's Council of Advisors on Science and Technology

Notice of Meeting: Partially Closed Meeting of the President's Council of Advisors on Science and Technology.

**ACTION:** Public notice.

SUMMARY: This notice sets forth the schedule and summary agenda for a partially closed meeting of the President's Council of Advisors on Science and Technology (PCAST), and describes the functions of the Council. Notice of this meeting is required under

the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA), 5 U.S.C., App.

DATES: September 2, 2010.

**ADDRESSES:** The meeting will be held at the Keck Center of the National Academies, 500 5th Street, NW., Room Keck 100, Washington, DC.

Type of Meeting: Open and closed. Proposed Schedule and Agenda: The President's Council of Advisors on Science and Technology (PCAST) is scheduled to meet in open session on September 2, 2010 from 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. with a lunch break from 12 p.m. to 2 p.m.

Open Portion of Meeting: During this open meeting, PCAST is tentatively scheduled to hear presentations on information technology. PCAST members will also discuss reports they are developing on the topics of advanced manufacturing; science, technology, engineering, and mathematics (STEM) education; and the energy technology innovation system. Additional information and the agenda will be posted at the PCAST Web site at: http://whitehouse.gov/ostp/pcast.

Closed Portion of the Meeting: PCAST may hold a closed meeting of approximately 1 hour with the Vice-President on September 2, 2010, which must take place in the White House for the Vice President's scheduling convenience and to maintain Secret Service protection. This meeting will be closed to the public because such portion of the meeting is likely to disclose matters that are to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign policy under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(1). The precise date and time of this potential meeting has not yet been determined.

Public Comments: It is the policy of the PCAST to accept written public comments of any length, and to accommodate oral public comments whenever possible. The PCAST expects that public statements presented at its meetings will not be repetitive of previously submitted oral or written statements.

The public comment period for this meeting will take place on September 2, 2010 at a time specified in the meeting agenda posted on the PCAST Web site at <a href="http://whitehouse.gov/ostp/pcast">http://whitehouse.gov/ostp/pcast</a>. This public comment period is designed only for substantive commentary on PCAST's work, not for business marketing purposes.

Oral Comments: To be considered for the public speaker list at the September meeting, interested parties should register to speak at http:// whitehouse.gov/ostp/pcast, no later than 5 p.m. Eastern Time on Wednesday,